

Case No. 20-35472

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ
Honorable Thomas S. Zilly

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS

Of Counsel:
Norman Stein
7709 Corliss Avenue
Seattle, WA 98103
(205) 410-0989
nps32@drexel.edu

RENAKER HASSELMAN SCOTT LLP
Teresa S. Renaker
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1125
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 653-1733
teresa@renakerhasselman.com

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. This Circuit’s Decision in *Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. San Francisco* Is Controlling Precedent..... 7

II. The Payment of Money to an Employee Under the Ordinance Does Not Create an ERISA Plan..... 8

III. The Ordinance Does Not “Relate” to an ERISA Plan. 10

IV. The Presumption of ERISA Non-Preemption of State Law Protects the Seattle Ordinance..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.,
 519 U.S. 316 (1997) 5, 10, 11, 13

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) 1, 15

Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) 5, 8, 13

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
 525 U.S. 432 (1999) 5, 12

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
 517 U.S. 882 (1996) 5, 12

Massachusetts v. Morash,
 490 U.S. 107 (1989) 5, 9

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 514 U.S. 645 (1995) *passim*

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) 15

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 11

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo,
 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993) 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1102 9
29 U.S.C. § 1132 9
29 U.S.C. § 1133 9
29 U.S.C. § 1144 10

STATE STATUTES

Seattle Municipal Code § 1428.250 14

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. § 29(a)(4)(E) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Serota & Michelle Singer, *Maintaining Healthy Laboratories of Experimentation: Federalism, Health Care Reform and ERISA*,
99 Calif. L. Rev. 557 (2011) 16

Field Assistance Bulletin 2006-2, available at
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2006-02.pdf> 13

How Many Americans Get Health Insurance from their Employer?, available at
<https://www.ehealthinsurance.com/resources/small-business/how-many-americans-get-health-insurance-from-their-employer> 2

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population*,
available at <https://www.kff.org/statedata/> 2
